

NO. 18-55367

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

HOMEAWAY.COM, INC. AND AIRBNB, INC.,

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS,

v.

CITY OF SANTA MONICA,

DEFENDANT-APPELLEE,

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Central District of California  
Nos. 2:16-cv-6641, 2:16-cv-6645

The Honorable Judge Otis D. Wright, II

---

***BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE FLOOR64, INC. D/B/A THE COPIA  
INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS***

---

Catherine R. Gellis, Esq.  
P.O. Box #2477  
Sausalito, CA 94966  
Telephone: 202-642-2849  
Email: cathy@cgcounsel.com

,  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

**DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND  
OTHER ENTITIES WITH A DIRECT FINANCIAL INTEREST IN  
LITIGATION AND RULE 29 CERTIFICATES**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....1

INTRODUCTION .....2

ARGUMENT .....3

I. Allowing the ordinance to stand would make Section 230 immunity conditional on the type of speech a platform intermediates and how it profits from that intermediation .....3

A. Section 230 does not exempt from its protection platforms that only handle specific forms of expression. ....4

B. Section 230 does not exempt from its protection platforms that monetize by taxing consummated transactional speech.....9

II. Allowing the district court ruling stand would enable individual local jurisdictions to set policy targeting speech for every jurisdiction nationwide. ....11

CONCLUSION .....15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Airbnb, Inc. v. City &amp; Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 217 F. Supp. 3d 1066 (N.D. Cal. 2016).....	3
<i>Batzel v. Smith</i> , 333 F. 3d 1018, 1026-27 (9th Cir. 2003).....	5
<i>Doe 14 v. Internet Brands, Inc.</i> , 824 F.3d 846, 853 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	3
<i>Fair Housing Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommate.com</i> , 521 F. 3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	6
<i>Fair Housing Council v. Roommate.com, LLC</i> , 666 F. 3d 1216, 1223 (9th Cir. 2012).....	7
<i>Stratton Oakmont, Inc. v. Prodigy Servs. Co.</i> , 1995 WL 323710 (N.Y.Sup.Ct. May 24, 1995).....	12

### Statutes

47 U.S.C. § 230(a) .....	11, 14
47 U.S.C. § 230(b)(1).....	8, 11, 14
47 U.S.C. § 230(b)(2).....	9
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(1).....	12
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(2).....	12
47 U.S.C. § 230(e)(1).....	8

47 U.S.C. § 230(e)(2).....	8
47 U.S.C. § 230(e)(3).....	13
47 U.S.C. § 230(e)(5).....	8
Pub. L. 115–164, § 2, Apr. 11, 2018, 132 Stat. 1255 .....	11

**Other Authorities**

<i>Digital Advertisers Battle Over Online Privacy</i> , THE ECONOMIST, Nov. 5, 2016 ..	10
Erin Alberty, <i>Many Cities Fight Airbnb Rentals. This Remote Utah County is Proud its Listings Have Jumped from Zero and Wants More</i> , SALT LAKE TRIBUNE, Feb. 28, 2018 .....	13
Joshua Fechter, <i>San Antonio Wrestles with Regulating Airbnb, HomeAway Rentals</i> , MYSANANTONIO.COM, Apr. 12, 2018 .....	14
Karl Bode, <i>Why Are People Using Ad Blockers? Ads Can Eat Up To 79% Of Mobile Data Allotments</i> , TECHDIRT.COM, Mar. 29, 2016.....	10
Mike Masnick, <i>SESTA's First Victim: Craigslist Shuts Down Personals Section</i> , TECHDIRT.COM, Mar. 23, 2018 .....	11
<i>Prodigy (Online Service)</i> , WIKIPEDIA, <a href="https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Prodigy_(online_service)">https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Prodigy_(online_service)</a> .....	12
